
Notice of Meeting

Licensing Sub-
Committee
Tuesday 12 March 2019 at 10.00am
in Shaw House  Church Road  Newbury

Members Interests
Note:  If you consider you may have an interest in any Application included on 
this agenda then please seek early advice from the appropriate officers.

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Monday, 4 March 2019

FURTHER INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

If you require further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background 
documents mentioned in the reports, please contact Moira Fraser / Maria Legge.

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk 

Berkshire Restaurant Ltd, 26 Reading Road, Pangbourne, Berks, RG8 7LY 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Licensing Sub-Committee to be held on Tuesday, 12 March 2019 (continued)

To: Councillors Peter Argyle, Jeff Beck (Chairman) and Tony Linden
Substitute: Councillor Richard Crumly

Agenda
Part I Page No.

1   Declarations of Interest
To receive any declarations of interest from Members.

2   Schedule of Licensing Applications

(1)    Application No. 18/01858/LQN  - Berkshire Restaurant Ltd, 26 Reading 
Road, Pangbourne, Berks, RG8 7LY

3 - 74

Proposal: Premises Licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003
Location: Berkshire Restaurant Ltd, 26 Reading Road, Pangbourne, 

Berks, RG8 7LY
Applicant: Mr James Southern

Andy Day
Head of Strategic Support

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045.



 The Old Counting House 
82e High Street,  

Wallingford, Oxon,  
OX10 0BS 

     

 

 

 Licensing Lawyers is a trading name of Licensing & Safety Lawyers Ltd, a law practice authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority.  Electronic service is not accepted 

Head Office : Prama House, 267 Banbury Road, Oxford  OX2 7HT      Director : J
[...]
overed three illegal 
workers within the restaurant.

On 30th August 2018 – Home Office Immigration submitted a premises licence review in relation to 
Miah’s of Pangbourne.

On 16th September 2018 – Thames Valley Police conducted a section 59 inspection at the premises 
and discovered a number of conditions in breach and general lack of due diligence.

On 20th September 2018 – Thames Valley Police submitted a representation in support of the Home 
Office premises licence review.

On 8th October 2018 – An application to transfer the premises licence and vary the designated 
premises supervisor from Jamshed Miah to his son Mouadjal Miah was received.

On 14th October 2018 – Thames Valley Police objected to the PLH transfer and DPS variation on the 
grounds that it was believed this step was taken to 1) circumvent the licensing process and 2) due to 
the direct links between the applicant and previous PLH and DPS and exceptional 
circumstances of the case this would lead to the undermining of the licensing objectives, and 
specifically the prevention of crime and disorder.

On 23rd October 2018 – The review hearing was held and a decision to revoke the licence was taken 
by the licensing sub-committee (Decision currently under appeal by the appellant)

On 13th November 2018 – A hearing was held in relation to the application to transfer the licence and 
vary the DPS from Mr Jamshed Miah to Mr Mouadjal Miah. The decision by the sub-committee was 
to refuse both applications. (Thames Valley police are aware that some form of appeal regarding this 
decision and the process has been made by the appellant).

  Subject  :

Page 31



GEN46-LAN(5/95)

On 25th January 2019 – Licensing Lawyers submitted an application for a new premises licence for 
26 Reading Road, Pangbourne (The site of Miah’s of Pangbourne) on behalf of Berkshire Restaurant 
Ltd under the directorship of Mr James Southern.

The opening line of the covering letter reads “Further to our previous corresponden
[...]
VP/4)

We understand that you must consider the elements of this case singularly on its own merit, but we 
believe that it is pertinent for you to understand that the employment of illegal workers and poor 
compliance with the Licensing Act 2003 legislation is endemic of this Premises Licence Holder Mr 
Miah’s premises.

It is therefore extremely difficult to foresee how any option other than revocation of this premises 
licence can ensure that this criminal activity does not continue and the licensing objectives are not 
further undermined.

We recommend that replacing the Designated Premises Supervisor is not a sufficient measure to 
address our concerns at this premises.

We also recommend that adding or amending the licence conditions shall not resolve these concerns, 
as currently the Premises Licence Holder is failing to ensure that the current licence conditions are 
complied with, and this suggests that further conditions are very likely to also not be adhered to.

The final option for your consideration would be a period of suspension of the premises licence, but 
again we would argue that the evidence suggests that to allow this premises to retain its licence will 
likely lead to the further future undermining of the licensing objectives.

The case of East Lindsey District Council V Abu Hanif is relevant in this situation and may prove 
useful for the sub-committee in this matter (Please see Appendix TVP/5)

The offences in this review application are some of the most serious outlined in the Licensing Act 
2003. The employment of illegal workers and their possible exploitation for financial gain is clearly 
an extremely serious criminal offence and one that the Licensing Act has identified as one where the 
revocation of the licence should – even in the first instance – be seriously considered. There are no 
acceptable excuses or justification that can be offered for this. A licence holder and responsible 
employer should, as a bare minimum, be checking th
[...]
 is an important test, and he was pretty engaged in the practice 
direction.  But since then that judgment, there's always an argument in court 
about whether it can be cited or not.  The difference between licensing and 
some other fields of law is that very few cases reach here, so when they do, the 
judgments of High Court judges are gold dust.

75. MR JUSTICE JAY:  Yes, well I'm happy to make the certification.

76. MR KOLVIN:  Thank you very much indeed.

77. MR JUSTICE JAY:  We wouldn't want this point to be taken again successfully.

78. MR KOLVIN:  No.

79. MR JUSTICE JAY:  Now as a matter of courtesy, is the judgment, once 
available, sent to the district judge, or is it something that I should do informally?

80. MR KOLVIN:  I don't know, my Lord, what the normal practice is.  I don't think 
that I have previously been on a legal team which has sent judgments, but we're 
very happy to undertake to do so.

81. MR JUSTICE JAY:  Yes, I think if you're going to get a copy, obviously you're 
going to send it to the respondent ‑ ‑

82. MR KOLVIN:  Indeed.

83. MR JUSTICE JAY:  ‑ ‑ so he can ingest it.  I think you should send it to the 
district judge, just saying that the judge directed that out of courtesy he should 
see it.

84. MR KOLVIN:  We're very happy to do that.  Thank you very much indeed.

85. MR JUSTICE JAY:  Thank you very much.

Page 74


	Agenda
	2(1) Application No. 18/01858/LQN  - Berkshire Restaurant Ltd, 26 Reading Road, Pangbourne, Berks, RG8 7LY
	site and press notice
	Berkshire Restaurant Limited application objection (Miahs of Pangbourne) 2019
	Appendix TVP1 Berkshire Restaurant Ltd
	Appendix TVP2 - TVP5 Berkshire Restaurant Ltd
	Appendix TVP6 Berkshire Restaurant Ltd objection
	Appendix TVP7 Berkshire Restaurant Limited
	Appendix TVP8 Berkshire Restaurant Limited
	Appendix 9 - 10 Berkshire Restaurant Limited




Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
TUESDAY, 12 MARCH 2019

Councillors Present: Peter Argyle, Jeff Beck (Chairman) and Tony Linden 

Substitute: Richard Crumly

Also Present: Anne Marie Baird (Solicitor) and Kaya Shanmugalingam (Trainee Solicitor), Jo 
Watt (Member Services Officer)

PART I

1 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

2 Application No. 18/01858/LQN  - Berkshire Restaurant Ltd, 26 Reading 
Road, Pangbourne, Berks, RG8 7LY
The Sub-Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 2(1)) concerning Licensing 
Application No. 18/01858/LQN in respect of Berkshire Restaurant Ltd, 26 Reading Road, 
Pangbourne, Berks, RG8 7LY.
Councillor Jeff Beck, Chairman of the Sub-Committee introduced the Sub-Committee 
members, Anne Marie Baird, West Berkshire Council’s Solicitor and Jo Watt, Clerk to the 
Sub-Committee. 
Councillor Jeff Beck confirmed the attendance of:

 Ms Karen Court, Licensing Officer on behalf of West Berkshire Council

 Mr Declan Smyth of Thames Valley Police, the Responsible Authority 

 A member of the Press
The Sub-Committee noted that Councillor Pamela Bale, Ward Member had indicated that 
she may not be able to attend and was not in attendance.
The Council’s Solicitor, Anne Marie Baird, addressed the Sub-Committee and informed 
them that shortly before the start of the meeting, West Berkshire Council had been 
notified that neither the Applicant, Mr James Southern nor his Solicitor (Licensing 
Lawyers) would be attending the Sub-Committee. The Applicant had a prior appointment 
that he was not able to rearrange and he had not instructed his Solicitors to attend on his 
behalf. The Applicant and his Solicitor had therefore requested that the Sub-Committee 
be adjourned.
Councillor Jeff Beck asked Mr Declan Smyth, representing Thames Valley Police, the 
Responsible Authority if he had any comments regarding the request to adjourn the Sub-
Committee.
Mr Declan Smyth in addressing the Sub-Committee, raised the following points:

 If the Sub-Committee was adjourned then the application would not be heard within 
the statutory licensing timescales. In response, Anne Marie Baird, West Berkshire 
Council’s Solicitor said that it was possible to extend the deadline for the hearing of 
the application if the Sub-committee felt that it was in the public interest to do so.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 12 MARCH 2019 - MINUTES

 That Thames Valley Police stood by their representation as detailed in the agenda 
and nothing had changed in terms of their reasons for objecting to the application. In 
summary, Thames Valley believed that the previous premises Licence Holder, Mr 
Jamshed Miah was still actively involved in this new application.

 Whilst Mr Smyth understood the need for the Applicant and/or their Solicitor to be 
present in order to answer questions regarding the application, it was Mr Smyth’s 
view that the Sub-Committee should proceed in their absence.

The Sub-Committee noted the views of Mr Declan Smyth of Thames Valley Police.
The Sub-Committee retired at 10.33 am to consider the Applicant’s request to adjourn 
the hearing of Licensing Application No. 18/01858/LQN in respect of Berkshire 
Restaurant Ltd, 26 Reading Road, Pangbourne, Berks, RG8 7LY.
The Sub-Committee returned at 10.40 am and Anne Marie Baird, West Berkshire 
Council’s Solicitor informed those present that the Sub-Committee had resolved to 
adjourn the hearing of the application as it was necessary to do so in the public interest, 
specifically to allow the Applicant a further opportunity to attend to make their 
representations, and for the Sub-Committee and the Responsible Authority to have the 
opportunity to ask questions.
In response, Declan Smyth representing Thames Valley Police, the Responsible 
Authority said that he accepted the decision of the Sub-Committee.
The Sub-Committee resolved to adjourn the Sub-Committee and to re-schedule the 
hearing of Licensing Application No. 18/01858/LQN in respect of Berkshire Restaurant 
Ltd, 26 Reading Road, Pangbourne, Berks, RG8 7LY to the earliest possible date.

(The meeting commenced at 10.25 am and closed at 10.44 am)

Name …Councillor Jeff Beck…………………

Date of Signature …………………………….15.3.19….

Name …Councillor Peter Argyle……………

Date of Signature ……………………15.3.19…

Name …Councillor Tony Linden……………

Date of Signature ……………………15.3.19….


